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1. Purpose of Report

0. This report identifies the 2018/19 month 10 position for the Force.

1. Recommendations

1. The report is for noting.

1. Executive Summary

2. The latest forecast revenue overspend is £0.068m following a transfer of £0.700m from the General Reserve to meet the cost of the motor insurance renewal.

2. The police officer strength forecast at end of January is 3,002 FTE and at year end is 3,043 FTE.

2. The Capital Reserve is forecast to be £8.844m surplus at year end.

2. The forecast capital expenditure is £9.144m and the forecast capital income from property disposals is £17.335m.




1. Introduction/Background 

3. This reports sets out the January, month 10, financial position, highlighting the changes from December, month 9.

1. Current Work and Performance

4. The month 10 financial position is shown at Annex 1.

1. Implications (Issues)

5. The implications are reported in Annex 1.

1. Links to Police and Crime Plan Priorities

6. The Force budget is used to help meet the priorities of the Police and Crime plan.

1. Demand

7. The Force budget is reviewed and re-allocated within virement rules to match demand e.g. overtime funded by vacancies.  

1. Risks/Mitigation

8. Risk Register URN 452 - Short and Long Term Capital Finance.

1. Equality and/or Human Rights Implications 

N/A

1. Health and Safety Implications

N/A

1. Consultation/Engagement

11. The pay forecasts are based on information received from HR Organisational Management

1. Actions for Improvement

N/A.

1. Future Work/Development and Expected Outcome

13. Reviews will continue with budget holders, working towards a balanced budget by year end.

1. Decisions Required by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner

14.1 None.
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£0.068m – Latest forecast revenue overspend, a decrease of £0.712m from month 9 following a transfer of £0.700m from the General Reserve to meet the cost of the motor insurance renewal.  


£8.8m surplus - The forecast year end balance on the Capital Reserve.  


£9.1m forecast capital expenditure and £17.3m forecast capital income 


3,002 FTE – Police Officer strength forecast at end of January and 3,043 FTE Police Officer strength forecast at year end.
















Current Position
£156k 
forecast overspend


As part of 2018/19 budget setting, £45k was removed from the budget.  Variances relate mainly to vacancy levels.


Commands continue to review performance against demand and vacancy cover.







Contact Management
£58k


High vacancy levels and demand over the summer months as well as large volumes of Athena outtages


Variance offset by overall underspends against Contact Management pay budgets. 


Criminal Justice Command
£31k


Variance due to Detention Officers vacancies and corrections required to the weekend remand in custody files before they can be handed over to the CPS. 


Variance offset by underspends against staff pay budgets.


Serious Crime Directorate
£55k


Overspend due to high vacancies and demand in the Major Crime teams.


Variance offset by underspends against staff pay budgets.












image1.png
Forecast variance based on Current Budget.

« The overspend on Police Officer Pay is primarily due to forecast
strength at year end exceeding 3,000 FTE establishment, over and
above a contribution from the Recruitment Uplift reserve, plus 12
unbudgeted ERSOU officers.

« The underspend on Police Staff Pay predominantly relates to
vacancies above the 4.25% vacancy factor.

« The overspend on Overtime, Pensions, Training and Expenses
includes overtime to cover vacancies across LPA's, Criminal Justice
and SCD, Bank Holiday resourcing in the early half of the year, Police
Officer medical retirements and external training requirements for
officers and staff.

« The overspend on Premises is in connection with planned & reactive
maintenance across the estate and rates payable on Southend Police
Station due to a property revaluation following refurbishment. The
overspend is partially offsetby an underspend on rent payable across
the estate which forms part of 2019/20 non-pay savings.

« A transfer from the General Reserve of £700k to meet the motor
insurance renewal cost has been carried out during month 10.

« The underspend on Supplies & Services predominantly relates to
Revenue Consequences underspends due to delays in delivery of the
IT capital programme and communication & technology underspends
for mobile data and airwave services.

« The overspend on Third Party Payments is in connection to approval
of Athena modules for Express and Mobile Business Services, and
the 2018/19 annual contribution to NPAS.

« The in-year savings surplus is in connection to the 2019/20 SCD
Dedicated Source Unit savings and other various SCD projects that
has been achieved in 2018/19.

« The net reduction in Earmarked and Carry Forward Reserves is
£1.2m (following a £2.7m transfer from the General Reserve to
earmarked reserves to create the Operational Transformation
Reserve).

« The forecast contribution from the General Reserve is £0.1m in
addition to the £0.7m transfer which has been carried out during this
month. However, some analytical work is being performed in
preparation for year end to evidence what element of the Police
Officer Pay overspend is due to accelerated or increased probationer
intake and could potentially be funded from the Operational
Transformation Reserve.
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Original 

Budget

Current 

Year 

Virements

Current 

Budget

Actuals to 

Date

Forecast 

Outturn

Variance - 

Over / 

(Under) 

Spend

Movement 

in Variance 

from 

Current 

Budget

£000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 £000

Employees

- Police Officer Pay and Allowances 155,032  942  155,974  130,339  157,922  1,948  329 

- Police Staff Pay and Allowances 78,294  (344) 77,951  60,820  75,091  (2,860) 132 

- PCSO Pay and Allowances 2,897  397  3,294  2,684  3,244  (50) 31 

- Overtime, Pensions, Training, Expenses 12,004  2,918  14,922  13,710  16,438  1,516  (172)

- Associated Police Pay e.g. Acting Up 741  9  750  759  939  189  (5)

Employees Total 248,969  3,922  252,890  208,311  253,634  743  314 

Premises 10,320  273  10,593  9,025  11,109  516  233 

Transport 4,542  797  5,339  5,642  5,560  222  (702)

Supplies and Services 28,686  5,004  33,690  26,923  32,711  (980) (363)

Third Party Payments 5,604  2,008  7,612  6,204  8,089  477  (138)

In-Year Investments Shortfall/Surplus 0  245  245  0  0  (245) 0 

In-Year Savings Shortfall/Surplus (26) 444  418  0  0  (418) (86)

Income (22,942) (8,068) (31,010) (22,573) (31,201) (191) 30 

Interest and capital activity 1,462  0  1,462  (9,878) 1,407  (55) 0 

Earmarked Reserves 814  (1,225) (411) (282) (411) 0  0 

Net Expenditure 277,429  3,400  280,829  223,372  280,897  68  (712)

Contribution to/(from) General Reserve 0  (3,369) (3,369) (2,700) (3,437) (68) 712 

Budget Requirement 277,429  31  277,460  220,672  277,460  (0) 0 
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An understatment of collection fund surplus payable by Brentwood
and Harlow has resulted in an additional £31k income for the force.
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Change in 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Variance 

                                                                                       £m

Month 9 Forecast Outturn 

Variance

0.8 Overspend

Police Officer Pay and 

Allowances

0.2 Strength has increased by 24 FTE, including 20 FTE more probationers from the end of February.

Police Officer Overtime (0.1)Slight forecast reductions within Crime & Public Protection, LPA South, Contact Management and OPC over the festive period.

Police Staff Pay and Allowances 0.3 

Strength has increased by 9 FTE more than previously forecast, plus adjustments for sickness and maternity in the January payroll.  On costs for the staff pay 

award were higher than anticipated following backdated payments being made in the January payroll.

Premises 0.2 

Increase of £195k for Southend Police Station rates, due to a property revaluation after refurbishment.  This is under challenge but a potential rebate remains 

uncertain.

Transport - Vehicle Insurance (0.7)Transfer of £700k from the General Reserve to meet the renewal cost for the force motor insurance contract from 1 October 2018.  

Communications and Technology (0.2)

Reduced forecast spend spread across various IT categories, such as airwave hardware maintenance costs; mobile communications and ad hoc equipment 

requirements.

In-Year Savings (0.1)Increased in year savings due to early delivery of various SCD projects.

Income (0.2)

Recharge contribution of £0.2m to Fire for the Office of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner staffing costs.  Home Office provided additional 

reimbursement for Op Back Spin (President Trump visit), exceeding recorded cash costs by £0.1m - the overpayment is under review with the Home Office.  

Sale of Fixed Assets has reduced by £0.1m due to prioritisation of implementing telematics which has impacted on the ability to identify vehicles for resale.

Further Variances (0.1)Various changes across the force to reflect latest information which are less than £100k.

Month 10 Forecast Outturn 

Variance 

0.1 Overspend

Main Changes to Forecast Outturn since Month 9 effecting the Transfer to the General Reserve
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Pensions (lll
Health/Medical)

£0.348m

The forecast strength as at 31 March 2019 is currently 43 FTE higher than
the budget for 3,000 FTE. This overspend includes £128k for ERSOU
officers that are now force funded but offset by a reduction in third party
payments.

Following the decision by Zurich Municipal to not extend or re-tender for
their current contract, a subsequent SEERPIC tender process has resulted in
Edison Motor being awarded the contract wef 1st October 2018. The overall
uplift in cost recognises the limitationsin the market as well as the
uncertainty around risk that Edison need further clarity on going forward.

As part of 2018/19 budget setting, £534k was removed from the
budget. Main overspends relate to Criminal Justice (E97k), LPA West
(£93k) and LPA North (£82k).

Athena costs are estimated to increase by £422kin 2018/19 and by
£373kfrom 2019/20. This relates to the effect of go live costs for new
forces this year and new change notices for 'Express', Ml Solution and
'Mobile Business Services'.

Thirteen officers have retired so far this year with one more confirmed
as leaving in February 2019. This number includes four sergeants and
one inspector.The forecast allows for one officer retiring per month for
the remainder of the year.

Alarger intake was
approved to enable
the target for

2019/20to be met.

A £700k transfer
from the General
Reserve has been
carried out to
meet the cost of
the new contract.

Overtime is being
reviewed by the
Efficiency and
Savings Board.

2019/20costs
have been
included as part of
budget setting.

Costs will continue to
be monitored
throughout the
remainder of the
financial year.
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Contractors
(£0.222m)

There are currently 195 vacancies above the vacancy factor
resulting in a large forecast underspend.

Delays in seeking approval to IT projects and delivery of the capital
programme has resulted in slippage to 2019/20.

The underspend includes £128k for ERSOU officers that are now
force funded but offset by a reduction in third party payments.
An earmarked reserve that was setup in 2017/18 for additional
funding received from the Police Transformation Fund has been
partly utilised with the residual balance of £107k released as an
underspend.

Annual budget allocation for leasehold properties is greater than
forecast expenditure requirements, despite the addition of new
collaboration properties.

Unable to secure the services of the planned number of property
experts in support of the Strategic Estates Programme Services.

The 2019/20
vacancy factor has
been increased to
7% (Except FCR and
Crime Bureau).

Funding is provided
forin 2019/20.

Earmarked reserve
established in
2017/18is now fully
depleted

Full Year Effect
Savings have been
identified and
included in 2019/20
budget setting.

Estate Services continue
to review demand for
experts, largely linked
to timing of approvals
for strategic projects.
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Commands continue to review
performance against demand and
vacancy cover with closer scrutiny by
Chief Officers.

As part of 2018/19 budget setting, £534k was removed from the budget.




image8.png
LPA North
£82k

Due to the size of the LPA Custody Sergeant cohort, minimum custody staffing
levels are being maintained via overtime. Thisissue also has an impact on LPA
overtime and resources.

Due to the high number of non operationally deployable probationersat the
college, the overtime demand hasincreased due to the need to maintain
minimun operational capability. Inaddition, Op Rose has also resultedin
extremely high overtime spend.

Due to the high number of non operationally deployable probationersat the
college, the overtime demand hasincreased due to the need to maintain
minimun operational capability.

This processis being
reviewed with the
expectation that overtime
levels will begin to fallin
future months.

As probationersfinish their
initial training and become
deployable, the overtime
burden shouldstartto
reduce.

As probationersfinish their
initial training and become
deployable, the overtime
burden shouldstartto
reduce.
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Police Officer Pay Variance £kReasons for Changes

Changes in other Forecasts 60Force officers previously forecast as externally funded at Stansted since September

Changes in strength forecast 5920 FTE more probationers forecast to start at the end of February than previously forecast

Changes in strength forecast 533 FTE less leavers than previously forecast

Changes in strength forecast 343 FTE more transferees in than previously forecast

Forecast changes including sick and maternity pay (18)Based on adjustments made in the January payroll 

Change in month impacting on General Reserve 188

Changes in other forecasts 128ERSOU officers that are now force funded but offset by a reduction in third party payments

Budget transfers from Pay 48SCD 2019/2020 savings achieved early in 2018/2019 

Budget Transfer to Pay (35)College of Policing funding for direct entry Superintendent

Total Change  329

Staff Pay Variance £kReasons for Changes

Changes in strength forecast  185Includes net joiners of 9 FTE plus sickness and maternity adjustments in the January payroll

Changes in other forecasts 89NI and pension not previously forecast on an element of the staff pay award

Change in month impacting on General Reserve 274

Budget transfers to pay (200)OPFCC staff pay recharge to Fire 2018/19

Budget transfers from pay 50Overtime funding from vacancies - Contact Management

Budget transfers from pay 8Includes adjustments for externally funded and collaborative staff

Total Change  132

PCSO Pay Variance £kReasons for Changes

Changes in strength forecast (14)2 FTE leavers not previously forecast

Forecast changes including sick and maternity pay 13Based on adjustments made in the January payroll

Change in month impacting on General Reserve (1)

Budget transfer from pay 32Reduction in funding for Chelmsford PCSOs

Total Change  31
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2018/19 - Police Officers Pay/Strength - Using 2018/19 Budget Setting Model

Ref 2018/19 Budget Setting

Forecast Strength Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs

1 Strength @ beginning of month 2,948.00  2,928.00  2,974.00  2,954.00  2,988.00  2,968.00  2,948.00  2,982.00  2,962.00  2,996.00  2,976.00  3,020.00 

2 Leavers (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (240.00)

3 Starters 0.00  66.00  0.00  54.00  0.00  0.00  54.00  0.00  54.00  0.00  64.00  0.00  292.00 

4 Net change (20.00) 46.00  (20.00) 34.00  (20.00) (20.00) 34.00  (20.00) 34.00  (20.00) 44.00  (20.00) 52.00 

5 Officer strength - month end 2,928.00  2,974.00  2,954.00  2,988.00  2,968.00  2,948.00  2,982.00  2,962.00  2,996.00  2,976.00  3,020.00  3,000.00 

6 Difference to 3000ftes - over / (under) (72.00) (26.00) (46.00) (12.00) (32.00) (52.00) (18.00) (38.00) (4.00) (24.00) 20.00  0.00 

Current Budget Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

7 1st April 2018 Strength (note 1 & 2) £11.90m  £11.90m  £11.90m  £11.90m  £11.90m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £14.28m  £159.43m 

8 2018/19 Leavers (note 3) (£0.09m) (£0.17m) (£0.26m) (£0.35m) (£0.43m) (£0.52m) (£0.61m) (£0.70m) (£0.79m) (£0.87m) (£0.96m) (£1.05m) (£6.81m)

2018/19 Starters (note 3) £0.00m  £0.05m  £0.05m  £0.10m  £0.10m  £0.10m  £0.19m  £0.19m  £0.34m  £0.34m  £0.48m  £0.48m  £2.41m 

Monthly Budget (note 4 & 5) £11.81m  £11.77m  £11.69m  £11.65m  £11.56m  £13.85m  £13.86m  £13.77m  £13.83m  £13.74m  £13.80m  £13.71m  £155.03m 

2018/19 Current Forecast   - Based on HR Information received 17th January 2019

Strength Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Total

FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs

8

Strength @ beginning of month

2,949.83  2,927.59  2,963.52  2,955.19  2,989.92  2,969.81  2,948.91  2,993.21  2,975.95  3,020.27  3,002.27  3,063.27 

9

Leavers (note 6) (23.24) (19.07) (15.15) (31.27) (22.10) (25.37) (17.69) (19.73) (18.68) (20.00) (20.00) (20.00) (252.30)

10

Starters (note 7) 1.00  55.00  6.82  66.00  2.00  4.47  62.00  2.47  63.00  2.00  81.00  0.00  345.76 

11

Net change (22.24) 35.93  (8.33) 34.73  (20.10) (20.90) 44.31  (17.26) 44.32  (18.00) 61.00  (20.00)

93.44 

12 Officer strength - month end 2,927.59  2,963.52  2,955.19  2,989.92  2,969.82  2,948.91  2,993.22  2,975.95  3,020.27  3,002.27  3,063.27  3,043.27 

13 Difference to 3000fte  - over / (under) (72.41) (36.48) (44.81) (10.08) (30.18) (51.09) (6.78) (24.05) 20.27  2.27  63.27  43.27 

14 Other Secondments  -for information only  15.90  14.90  14.90  14.90  13.90  13.90  13.90  13.90  14.90 

Actuals /Forecast £

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

15 Costed Strength before starters/leavers  £13.55m  £13.50m 

16 2018/19 Leavers  (£0.06m) (£0.13m)

17 2018/19 Starters £0.00m  £0.17m 

18 Other Costs  £0.19m  £0.19m 

19 Monthly Actual  £12.73m  £12.99m  £13.03m  £13.00m  £13.11m  £13.16m  £13.12m  £13.30m  £12.93m  £13.14m  £13.68m  £13.73m  £157.92m 

Actual

Forecast Actual

Forecast
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Forecast Change from budget setting

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs

20

Strength @ beginning of month (negative=reduction) 1.83  (0.41) (10.48) 1.19  1.92  1.81  0.91  11.21  13.95  24.27  26.27  43.27 

21

Leavers (positive number = less leavers) (3.24) 0.93  4.85  (11.27) (2.10) (5.37) 2.31  0.27  1.32  0.00  0.00  0.00  (12.30)

22

Starters 1.00  (11.00) 6.82  12.00  2.00  4.47  8.00  2.47  9.00  2.00  17.00  0.00  53.76 

23 Month End Strength Change - FTEs (0.41) (10.48) 1.19  1.92  1.82  0.91  11.22  13.95  24.27  26.27  43.27  43.27  41.46 

24 Change per month FTEs (2.24) (10.07) 11.67  0.73  (0.10) (0.90) 10.31  2.74  10.32  2.00  17.00  0.00 

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

25 Monthly Financial Change 

£0.92m  £1.22m  £1.34m  £1.35m  £1.55m  (£0.69m) (£0.74m) (£0.47m) (£0.90m) (£0.60m) (£0.12m) £0.02m 

£2.89m 

Notes

1

2

3

4

5

6

Leavers include miscellaneous losses and gains e.g. officers going on secondment or career break. It also includes net adjustments to part time hours.

7 Starters includes probationers and transferees 

The 1st April 2018 strength is based on September 2017 information plus forecast adjustments for starters and leavers from October 2017 to March 2018.

The 1st April 2018 strength is not profiled on a monthly basis for budget setting and the above shows the annual amount divided over 12 months with a 2% payrise in September i.e. there is no profile adjustment for 

incremental increases.

The monthly amounts for Starters and Leavers are cumulative

The budget includes Police Officer pay, NI, pension, allowances and Kent Recharges for collaborative posts.  Overtime and Bank Holiday pay is not included.

The change in strength and budget may not always match due to the mix of starters and leavers.  Annual average starters cost approx. £20k less than average leavers per officer. 

Forecast FTE Actual FTE
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Police Officer Cumulative Starters and Leavers 2018/19
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FTE Changes Effecting Pay Forecasts - 2018/19 Month 10

1. Police Officers - Budget Based on Strength 

Current Position - FTEs

Establishment 

Target

Strength @ month 

end

Strength at 1st 

April 2018

Starters for the 

year 

Transferees 

for the year

Leavers for 

the year 

Other 

adjustments (see 

note below)

Strength at 31st 

March 2019

Budget Setting 2,948  292  0  (240) 0  3,000 

HR data @ 30 

November 18

3,000  2,976  2,950  298  25  (256) 2  3,019 

HR data @ 31 

December 18

3,000  3,020  2,950  318  28  (253) 0  3,043 

Changes  44  0  20  3  3  (2) 24 

Note: Other adjustments includes secondments and career breaks in and out and also changes to hours.

2. Police Staff - Budget Based on 95.75%  Establishment 

Current Position - FTEs

Establishment @ 

100%

Strength @ month 

end

Establishment 

@ 100% at 1st 

April 2018

95.75% 

Establishment  

@ 1st April 2018

Actual 

starters to 

date

Actual 

leavers to 

date

Budget Setting  2,147  2,056 

HR data @ 30 

November 18

2,164  1,974  153  (161)

HR data @ 31 

December 18

2,166  1,971  162  (174)

Changes  2  (3) 0  0  9  (13)

3. PCSOs - Budget Based on Establishment 

Current Position - FTEs

Establishment @ 

month end

Strength @ month 

end

Establishment 

@ 1st April 

2018

Strength at 1st 

April 2018

Starters for 

the year

Leavers for 

the year 

Other 

adjustments e.g. 

change in hours

Strength at 31st 

March 2019

Budget Setting 102  102  0  0  0  102 

HR data @ 30 

November 18

108  100  102  92  21  (5) 0  108 

HR data @ 31 

December 18

108  99  102  92  21  (7) 0  106 

Changes  0  (1) 0  0  0  (2) 0  (2)

Note: The PCSO Establishment and Strength includes 12FTE partnership funded posts which are externally funded

4. Specials FTEs Actual Strength Target Strength

Budget Setting 554 

HR data @ 30 

November 18

474  700 

HR data @ 31 

December 18

477  700 

Changes   3  0 

Financial Forecasting FTEs

Financial Forecasting FTEs

Financial Forecasting FTEs
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Virements

Police 

Officers

Police 

Staff PCSO Training

Other 

Employee 

Expenses Premises Transport

Supplies 

& 

Services 

Third 

Party 

Payments  Income

Contribution 

to/(from) 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Contribution 

to/(from) 

General 

Reserve

In Year 

Investments 

(Shortfall)/ 

Surplus

In Year 

Savings 

(Shortfall)/ 

Surplus Total 

Paras 7.2 / 13 

Line Ref: 

Line 

Ref:

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £001 £000 £000

1

Budget Setting Investment 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  17 

2

Budget Setting Saving (47) (26) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  74  0  0  21 

3

Collaboration (117) 196  0  (0) 0  (14) (9) (5) 137  (200) 0  0  0  12  (0) 24 

4

External Funding 18  (102) 0  (0) 83  (71) 4  1,480  0  (1,412) 0  0  0  0  0  4 & 42

5

Contingencies and Reserves 0  0  0  0  35  0  706  182  (35) 0  (188) (700) 0  0  0  6 & 34

6

 Subtotal (excluding Budget Holder) (146) 68  0  (1) 118  (86) 701  1,658  102  (1,612) (188) (700) 74  12  0 

7

Budget Holder - no PFCC approval required 0  (12) (32) 0  48  29  0  (29) 0  15  (19) 0  0  0  0  15 

8

Budget Holder - PFCC approval required 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

9

Budget Holder - Subtotal 0  (12) (32) 0  48  29  0  (29) 0  15  (19) 0  0  0  0 

10

Virement Total (146) 56  (32) (1) 166  (57) 701  1,629  102  (1,597) (207) (700) 74  12  0  44 
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Table 1:  Virements above £250,000 requiring approval from PFCC

Line 

Ref:

Viremen

t Ref

Virement TypeVirement Description

Police Pay 

and 

Allowances

Police Staff 

Pay and 

Allowances

PCSO Pay

Other 

Employee 

expenses

Transport

Supplies and 

Services

Income

Contribution 

to / (from) 

General 

Reserve

Total 

virement

Reason for Virement

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

1 Sub Total Budget Holder virements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 1 Budget Holder Athena budget reallignment to match 

forecast spend 

(15,000) 7,000 312,000 (304,000) 0Increase in consultancy costs advised 

by the AMO, offset by income from 

partner forces

3 2 External Ministry Of Justice Victims Funding 

2018/19

1,047,297 (1,047,297) MOJ Victims Funding 2018/19

4 Sub Total External Funding virements 0 (15,000) 0 7,000 0 1,359,297 (1,351,297) 0 0

5 3 Contingencies/

Reserves

Funding of Motor Insurance contract 

from General Reserve

700,000 (700,000) Funding of Motor Insurance contract 

from General Reserve as agreed at the 

OPFCC P&R Board on 31st January 

2019

6 Sub Total Contingencies/Reserves virements 0 0 0 0 700,000 0 0 (700,000) 0

7 Total Virements requiring Approval 0 (15,000) 0 7,000 700,000 1,359,297 (1,351,297) (700,000) 0
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A review of the virements in the above table is to be completed at the
Performance and Resources Board on 28th February. Decision sheet to follow.
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Earmarked Reserves - Opening and Closing Balances

Reserve

01/04/2018 

Opening 

Balance

Contribution 

2018/19

Allocation 

2018/19

31/01/2019 

Closing 

Balance

Forecast 

Year End 

Balance

Comment

Leased Property Dilapidation 

& Maintenance

£0.710m  £0.710m  £0.710m Reserve for multi occupancy building for property maintenance.

Proceeds of Crime Act £0.368m  £0.388m  (£0.021m) £0.735m  £0.735m 

POCA Reserve holds receipts received through the Asset Recovery 

Incentive Scheme to fund crime reduction related expenditure.

Forfeiture Monies Reserve £0.353m  £0.040m  (£0.376m) £0.017m  £0.017m 

Forfeiture Monies Reserve holds funds transferred from the Misuse of 

Drugs Act Seizures Fund.

Total £1.431m  £0.428m  (£0.397m) £1.462m  £1.462m 

7Forces Collaboration 

Reserve

£0.035m  £0.035m  £0.035m 

Reserve set up from 7Forces underspends in 2016/17. A small underspend 

was carried forward into 2018/19 to help fund 7Forces activity, but is no 

longer required for use in 2018/19 and will be carried forward to 2019/20.

Eastern Region Special 

Operations Unit (ERSOU) 

Reserve

£0.219m  (£0.219m) £0.000m  £0.000m 

Reserve set up in 2017/18 for the ERSOU Regional Organised Crime Unit 

(ROCU) for additional funding received from the Police Transformation 

Fund (PTF). £110k of this is required in 2018/19 with the balance being 

released as an underspend.

Athena Reserve £0.085m  (£0.085m) £0.000m  £0.000m 

Athena underspends in 2017/18 held in reserve to fund overspend in 

2018/19.

Total £0.339m  £0.000m  (£0.304m) £0.035m  £0.035m 

Legal Claims Contingency £1.200m  (£0.341m) £0.859m  £0.859m 

Reserve to help fund the cost of one-off commitments for legal claims 

(Allard & Ors v Devon & Cornwall Constabulary).  Reserve is expected to 

be fully utlised during financial year 2019/20.

Total £1.200m  £0.000m  (£0.341m) £0.859m  £0.859m 

Restructuring Reserve £1.005m  (£0.443m) £0.562m  £0.562m 

Reserve to help fund future years restructuring costs (Redundancies, 

LGPS Financial Strain and relocation expenses).  Funds allocated within 

2016/17 original budget but costs avoided, therefore funds have been 

ringfenced for future years.  Allocations during 2018/19 are for severance 

costs and excess travel costs.

Total £1.005m  £0.000m  (£0.443m) £0.562m  £0.562m 

Estates Improvement Plan £0.216m  (£0.216m) £0.000m  £0.000m 

Reserve to fund improvements to the Essex Police estate; allocated to 

capital reserves in support of the funding programme for the reprovision of 

Chelmsford Police Station.

Recruitment Uplift 

Contingency

£0.592m  (£0.592m) £0.000m  £0.000m 

Contingency to help fund additional recruitment activity in 2017/18 to 

increase police officers to 2850ftes.   Reserve funded from in-year 

underspends from 2016/17.  Reserve will be used in 2018/19 to help fund 

the additional recruitment activity to increase police officers to 3000 ftes 

earlier than February 2019 - 2018/19 budget setting.

Transformation Reserve £2.193m  (£1.521m) £0.672m  £0.654m 

Reserve to help fund the one-off costs of implementing the IT, Estates and 

ECFRS Transformation Strategies.  

Major Operational Reserve £1.500m  £1.500m  £1.500m 

It is good practice to hold a reserve for dealing with major incidents that will 

not be reimbursed by the Home Office e.g. Colchester murders, Operation 

Henley.  These reserves are typically 1% of the force budget.  

Operational Transformational 

Reserve (OTR)

£2.700m  (£0.928m) £1.772m  £1.656m 

OTR report was submitted to OPFCC Performance and Resources Board 

in August 2018.

Future Capital Funding £0.000m  £1.531m  (£0.276m) £1.255m  £1.255m 

Agreed as part of 2018/19 budget setting to fund capital programme and 

avoid future cost of borrowing plus Chelmsford PS works and Police 

Officer number uplift IT requirement.

Total £7.201m  £1.531m  (£3.533m) £5.199m  £5.065m 

2017/18 to 2018/19 £0.385m  (£0.385m) £0.000m  £0.000m £385k for OPCC grants are carried forward to 2018/19.

Total £0.385m  £0.000m  (£0.385m) £0.000m  £0.000m 

Total Revenue 

Earmarked Reserves

£11.561m  £1.959m  (£5.403m) £8.117m  £7.983m 

General Reserve £9.521m  (£0.768m) £8.753m  £8.753m 

Analytical work is being perfomed in preparation for year end to evidence 

what element of the 2018/19 Police Officer Pay overspend is considered 

to be transformational and could be funded from the Operational 

Transformation Reserve.

Total Revenue Reserves £21.082m  £1.959m  (£6.171m) £16.870m  £16.736m 

General Reserve

OPPC Carry Forward Reserves

Reserves held by Essex Police but managed as third party reserves

Project Reserves

Legal Cases Reserve

Ringfenced Reserve

Operational Reserves
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2018/19 Transformation Reserve

Items Approved

Opening 

Balance

Allocations to 

31 January

Balance to be 

allocated

In-Year 

Forecast 

Year End 

Balance

Actuals to 31 

January

£ £ £ £ £ £

Estates - Disposal Fees 541,901  (246,350) 295,551  246,350  295,551 215,674 

OPC - Op. Javelin 235,437  (129,100) 106,337  129,100  106,337 74,620 

Estates - Enabling Projects - decamp 144,001  (86,015) 57,986  86,015  57,986 75,398 

IT Transformation 1,033,175  (936,277) 96,898  955,414  77,761 690,068 

(Fire) Detailed Business Case 79,556  0  79,556  0  79,556 0 

ECFRS - delivery of collaboration projects 87,511  (87,511) 0  87,511  0 87,511 

Arlingclose 15,000  0  15,000  0  15,000 0 

Transport Services - Telematics 56,684  (35,509) 21,175  56,684  21,175 35,509 

Total 2,193,265  (1,520,762) 672,503  1,561,074  653,366  1,178,780 
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2018/19 Capital Payments Forecasts
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Movement in Capital Reserves From Month 09 December 2018

      Project Area

 £000     

increase / 

(decrease)

 Reason

 2018/19 Month 09 @ 31 December 2018 8,808  Forecast Reserves Balance at 31 March 2019

(i) Movement in Capital Payments Forecast

   Capitalised Maintenance Programmes ESTATES 283 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Southend PS Refurbishment  ESTATES 99 Payments slippage to 2019/20, lift works delayed

   Chelmsford PS Refurbishment  ESTATES 81 Payments slippage to 2019/20, fees only

   Access Control Upgrade ESTATES 40 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Disposals Reprovision Phase 1 ESTATES 26 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Fire Precautions Works ESTATES (24) Payments reprofiling in year

   SCD: Digital Forensics Unit Technology IT (32) PFCC Decision Sheet 11.01.19

   ESMCP: ICCS Replacement IT 111 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   ACU Insider Threat Monitoring IT 55 Residual funding not required

   Public Contact Programme: Website IT 47 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Various (Seven Projects)  IT 75 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Body Worn Video Equipment / Apollo Programme IT 28 Residual funding not required

   Fleet Replacement Programme 18/19 TRANSPORT 198 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Fleet Replacement Programme 17/18 TRANSPORT 39 Payments slippage to 2019/20

   Fleet Replacement Programme 16/17 TRANSPORT 35 Residual funding not required

1,061  Total Payments Forecast Movement

(ii) Movement in Capital Income Forecast

 Capital Receipts

ESTATES

(1,025)

 Epping PS original bid withdrawn (£1.825m)

   (1,025) Total  Income Forecast Movement

 2018/19 Month 10 @ 31 January 2019

8,844  Latest Forecast Reserves Balance at 31 March 2019
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At 31 January 2019 there has
been seven disposals. The latest
capital receipts target of £14.8m
relates to a total of eleven
properties forecast for disposal

in 2018/19.

At 31 January 2019 £0.7m of the
£0.9m Home Office capital grant
had been received. Additional
funding of £1.6m has been
provided from revenue

contributions and reserves.
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Capital spend in year currently shows payments on approved 2018/19 projects only and 2017/18 and earlier years proposals.

Transformation Reserve funding of IT equipment for additional 150 officers, 2018 uplift, as approved at Police and Crime Panel 22nd January 2018.

Latest Estates capital receipts forecast profile based on the disposal of 11 properties, per Estates Tracker v34.1. Seven disposals to date - Thaxted ABE Suite,
Ipswich Road PS, 6 La Plata Grove in Brentwood, Stansted Mountfichet PS, Brentwood PS, Bocking Police Office and Witham PS. The remaining four disposals
- Epping PS, Shrub End PS, Shoeburyness PS and land at La Plata Grove in Brentwood.

Estates Improvement Reserve contribution is towards refurbishment works at Chelmsford Police Station.

Revenue contributions of £1m agreed at budget setting to fund capital programme and avoid future cost of borrowing and Telematics of £4k as per actual spend.
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Quarter 1 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 TOTAL

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Opening balance of capital reserves 653  392  242  1,215  2,481  1,933  8,572  8,243  9,352  9,012  653 

Capital spend in year  (495) (520) (975) (505) (548) (904) (879) (724) (1,166) (2,428) (9,144)

Annual grant from the Home Office 234  - 234  - - - - 233  - 234  935 

Operational Transformation Reserve - - - - - - - - 22  - 22 

Transformation Reserve (IT) - - - - - 315  - - - - 315 

Property disposals  - 370  1,714  501  - 7,228  550  1,600  800  2,026  14,789 

Estates Improvement Reserve - - - 216  - - - - - - 216 

External Funding - - - 54  - - - - - - 54 

Revenue Contributions - - - 1,000  - - - - 4  - 1,004 

Closing balance of capital reserves  392  242  1,215  2,481  1,933  8,572  8,243  9,352  9,012  8,844  8,844 
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POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR ESSEX

REVENUE REPORT 2018/19 Month 10 (January)

Original 

Budget

Current Year 

Virements

Current Budget Actuals to Date Forecast 

Outturn

Variance - 

Over / 

(Under) 

Spend

£000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Employees

Police Pay and Allowances 155,032 942 155,974 130,339 157,922 1,948

Operational Performance 240 (207) 33 0 33 0

Police Officer Overtime 3,995 1,532 5,527 4,891 6,008 481

Police Officer Bank Holiday Overtime 1,280 (20) 1,260 1,365 1,399 139

Police Staff Pay and Allowances 78,294 (344) 77,951 60,820 75,091 (2,860)

Police Staff Agency 32 534 566 327 566 0

PCSO Pay 2,897 397 3,294 2,684 3,244 (50)

Police Staff and PCSO Overtime 739 409 1,148 1,119 1,379 231

Associated Police Pay e.g. Acting Up, A/L loss of pay 741 9 750 759 939 189

Pensions (Ill Health / Medical) 4,393 0 4,393 4,197 4,741 348

Training 1,139 226 1,365 1,475 1,627 262

Employee Expenses (e.g. Severance) 186 444 630 335 685 55

Employees Sub Total 248,969 3,922 252,890 208,311 253,634 743

Premises 10,320 273 10,593 9,025 11,109 516

Transport 4,542 797 5,339 5,642 5,560 222

Supplies and Services

 Forensic Costs 2,436 (22) 2,414 1,811 2,532 118

 Communications & Technology 9,706 2,972 12,678 12,188 12,215 (464)

 Uniforms & Laundry 481 102 582 445 555 (27)

 Medical related expenditure 2,315 16 2,331 2,100 2,369 39

 Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 831 (0) 831 690 902 71

 Custody Costs 469 (26) 443 381 484 41

 PCC Grants 3,458 2,848 6,306 4,825 6,306 0

 Insurance Contribution 1,300 0 1,300 626 1,300 0

Specialist/Operational Supplies & Services 5,726 566 6,292 3,858 6,037 (255)

Revenue Consequences of Capital 1,964 (1,451) 513 0 10 (503)

Supplies & Services Sub Total 28,686 5,004 33,690 26,923 32,711 (980)

Third Party Payments 5,604 2,008 7,612 6,204 8,089 477

In-Year Investments 0 245 245 0 0 (245)

In-Year Savings (26) 444 418 0 0 (418)

Gross Operating Expenditure 298,095 12,693 310,788 256,105 311,103 314

Income (22,942) (8,068) (31,010) (22,573) (31,201) (191)

Net Cost of Services 275,153 4,625 279,778 233,532 279,902 123

Other Expenditure / (Income)

Interest (Receivable) / Payable (70) 0 (70) (106) (125) (55)

Cost of the disposal of fixed assets 32 0 32 0 32 0

Capital & Other Adjustments 1,500 0 1,500 (9,773) 1,500 0

Budget carry forwards 0 (385) (385) (385) (385) 0

Earmarked reserves 814 (840) (26) 103 (26) 0

2,276 (1,225) 1,050 (10,160) 995 (55)

Net Expenditure 277,429 3,400 280,829 223,372 280,897 68

Contribution to/(from) General Balance 0 (3,369) (3,369) (2,700) (3,437) (68)

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 277,429 31 277,460 220,672 277,460 (0)


image29.emf
Table 2:  Other Virements

Line 

Ref:

Virement 

Ref

Virement Type Virement Description

Police Pay 

and 

Allowances

Police Staff 

Pay and 

Allowances

PCSO Pay Training

Other 

Employee 

expenses

Premises Transport

Supplies and 

Services

Third Party 

Payments

Income

Contribution 

to/(from) 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Contribution 

to / (from) 

General 

Reserve

In-Year 

Investments 

(Shortfall) / 

Surplus

In-Year 

Savings 

(Shortfall) / 

Surplus

Total 

virement

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

8 4 Budget Holder Funding Agency from Established 

Vacancies

(17,989) 24,597 (6,608)

0

9 5 Budget Holder Forfeitures income forecast 18/19 19,129 (19,129)

0

10 6 Budget Holder PCSO adjustment re Chelmsford funded 

team

(31,808) 31,808

0

11 7 Budget Holder West HQ feasibility study conducted by 

property professionals

28,775 (28,775)

0

12 8 Budget Holder EPSA recharge adjustment funded from 

income

26,274 2,865 124 (29,263)

0

13 9 Budget Holder Contact Management - transfer budget 

from staff pay to staff overtime

(50,000) 50,000

0

14 10 Budget Holder OPFCC 2018/19 Honorarium pymts 

funded from OPFCC agency fees

29,282 (29,282)

0

15 Sub Total Budget Holder virements 0 (12,433) (31,808) 0 48,180 28,775 124 (28,775) 0 15,066 (19,129) 0 0 0 0

16

17 Sub Total Budget Setting - Investment virements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 11 Budget Setting 

Saving

2019/20 SCD Savings achieved in early in 

2018/19

(47,425) 10,188 37,237

0

19 12 Budget Setting 

Saving

2019/20 Savings Achieved Early in 

2018/19 - SCD Forensic Business Case

(21,214) 21,214

0

20 13 Budget Setting 

Saving

RMU savings achieved in 2018/19 as part 

of the Savings and Efficiency plan

(15,214) 15,214

0

21 Sub Total Budget Setting - Saving virements (47,425) (26,240) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73,665 0 0

22 14 Collaboration OPFCC Recharge to Essex Fire & Rescue 

1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019

200,000 (200,000)

0

23 15 Collaboration Transfer of SCD Undercover Department 

to ERSOU

(116,965) (3,787) (488) (14,238) (9,060) (4,547) 136,900 12,185

0

24 Sub Total Collaboration virements (116,965) 196,213 0 (488) 0 (14,238) (9,060) (4,547) 136,900 (200,000) 0 0 0 12,185 0

25 16 Contingencies/

Reserves

Transformation Reserve funding - 

Telematics

5,600 (5,600)

0

26 17 Contingencies/

Reserves

Legal Claims from Earmarked Reserve  39,694 (39,694)

0

27 18 Contingencies/

Reserves

Redundancy costs funded from 

Earmarked Reserve

36,076 (36,076)

0

28 19 Contingencies/

Reserves

Funding of IT accelerated delivery from 

Operational Transformation Reserve 

58,500 (58,500)

0

29 20 Contingencies/

Reserves

Funding of Fusion Software from 

Operational Transformation Reserve

60,000 (60,000)

0

30 21 Contingencies/

Reserves

COG Contingency budget allocations (2,600) 2,600

0

31 22 Contingencies/

Reserves

Funding for Op Meteor activities from 

Operational Transformation Reserve 

30 140 1,774 4,330 (6,274)

0

32 23 Contingencies/

Reserves

Funding for Finance Consultant from 

Operational Transformation Reserve 

17,000 (17,000)

0

33 24 Contingencies/

Reserves

Budget moved into Earmarked Reserve 

from Seven Forces for PEQF training

(34,906) 34,906

0

34 Sub Total Contingencies/Reserves virements 30 140 0 0 35,250 0 5,600 182,124 (34,906) 0 (188,238) 0 0 0 0

35 25 External 

funding

Colchester Horizon Expansion contract 

from Essex County Council

90,000 (90,000)

0

36 26 External 

funding

Violence Against Women and Girls 

Transformation Funding

82,882 (82,882)

0

37 27 External 

funding

Direct entry Supt funded by College of 

Policing

34,145 (34,145)

0

38 28 External 

funding

Seconded staff to ECFRS funded from 

income

15,211 (15,211)

0

39 29 External 

funding

Stansted Airport - Matching External 

Budget to Forecast Spend

(21,784) (2,701) (380) (21,930) (1,330) 634 11,743 35,748

0

40 30 External 

funding

CREEST - Matching External Budget to 

Forecast Spend

5,853 (99,213) 15,610 (70,000) 3,529 (63,635) 207,856

0

41 31 External 

funding

Mutual Aid funded from income - various 

operations

81,820 (81,820)

0

42 Sub Total External funding virements 18,214 (86,703) 0 (380) 75,500 (71,330) 4,163 120,990 0 (60,454) 0 0 0 0 0

43 Total of Other Virements (146,146) 70,977 (31,808) (868) 158,930 (56,793) 827 269,792 101,994 (245,388) (207,367) 0 73,665 12,185 0

44 Grand Total all Virements (146,146) 55,977 (31,808) (868) 165,930 (56,793) 700,827 1,629,089 101,994 (1,596,685) (207,367) (700,000) 73,665 12,185 0
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Ref: Notes

10 £0.3m was transferred to the Legal 

Claims Contingency as part of 2018/19 

budget setting.  

17 £0.5m was transferred to the Major 

Operation Reserve as part of 2018/19 

budget setting.

18 Reserve set up in 2018/19 with £2.7m 

from the General Reserve.  Initial 

spending plans were approved at the 

August P&R meeting.    

26 £2.7m was transferred the to 

Operational Transformational Reserve 

(OTR) as part of 2018/19 budget 

setting.  The in-year movement year 

reflects the £700k transfer to fund the 

motor insurance overspend and latest 

overspend forecast.  

37 The movement on internal borrowing is 

the £0.5m annual contribution (MRP) 

for historic capital projects.  The 

forecast for new borrowing will be 

included as the external borrowing 

becomes certain.
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 Forecast Reserves & Provisions - Overview

2017/18

Outturn 1st April Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

@ 31/3/18 2018 Movements @ 31/3/19 @ 1/4/19 Movements @ 31/3/20 Movements @ 31/3/21 Movements @ 31/3/22 Movements @ 31/3/23

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)

Specific Revenue Reserves

Reserves held but managed as third party reserves

1 Leased Property Dilapidations Reserve Original 0.2 

0.2   -

0.2 

0.2   -

0.2 

 -

0.2 

 -

0.2 

 -

0.2 

2 Leased Property Dilapidation & Maintenance Reserve 0.5 

0.5   -

0.5 

0.5   -

0.5 

 -

0.5 

 -

0.5 

 -

0.5 

3 POCA income 0.4 

0.4  0.4 

0.8 

0.8   -

0.8 

 -

0.8 

 -

0.8 

 -

0.8 

4 Forfeiture Monies Reserve 0.3 

0.3  (0.3)

 -

 -

 -  -  -  -

5 Reserves held but managed as third party reserves Total 1.4 

1.4  0.1 

1.5 

1.5   -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

Project Reserves

6 7Forces Collaboration Reserve  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

7 Eastern Region Special Operations Unit (ERSOU) Reserve 0.2 

0.2  (0.2)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

8 Athena Reserve 0.1 

0.1  (0.1)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

9 Project Reserves Total 0.3 

0.3  (0.3)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Legal Cases Reserves

10 Legal Claims Contingency 0.9 

1.2  (0.3)

0.9 

0.9  (0.9)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

11 Legal Cases Reserves Total 0.9 

1.2  (0.3)

0.9 

0.9  (0.9)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Ring-fenced Reserves

12 Restructuring Reserve 1.0 

1.0  (0.4)

0.6 

0.4  (0.4)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

13 Ring-fenced Reserves Total 1.0 

1.0  (0.4)

0.6 

0.4  (0.4)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Operational Reserves

14 Estates Improvement Plan 0.2 

0.2  (0.2)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

15 Recruitment Uplift Contingency  0.6 

0.6  (0.6)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

16 Transformation Reserve 2.0 

2.0  (1.4)

0.6 

0.6  (0.6)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

17 Major Operational Reserve 1.0 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5   -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

 -

1.5 

18 Operational Transformational Reserve (OTR)  -

2.7  (1.0)

1.7 

1.7  (0.7)

1.0 

(0.7)

0.3 

(0.3)

 -

 -

 -

19 Future Captial Funding  -

 - 1.3 

1.3 

1.3  0.7 

2.0 

(2.0)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

20 Operational Reserves Total 3.8 

7.0  (1.9)

5.1 

5.1  (0.6)

4.5 

(2.7)

1.8 

(0.3)

1.5 

 -

1.5 

21 Specific Revenue Reserves 7.4  10.9  (2.8) 8.1  7.9  (1.9) 6.0  (2.7) 3.3  (0.3) 3.0   - 3.0 

22

23 Carry Forwards Reserve - OPFCC 0.4 

0.4 

(0.4)  -

 -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

24 Carry Forwards Reserve - Chief Constable  -

 -

 -  -

 -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

25 Total Revenue Earmarked Reserves 7.8  11.3  (3.2) 8.1  7.9  (1.9) 6.0  (2.7) 3.3  (0.3) 3.0   - 3.0 

26 General Reserve 12.2  9.5  (0.8) 8.7  8.4   - 8.4   - 8.4   - 8.4   - 8.4 

27 GR as % of net revenue expenditure 4.5% 3.1% 2.8% 2.8% 2.7% 2.7%

28 Total Revenue Reserves 20.0  20.8  (4.0) 16.8  16.3  (1.9) 14.4  (2.7) 11.7  (0.3) 11.4   - 11.4 

Specific Capital Reserves

29 Usable Capital Receipts 1.9 

1.9  5.9 

7.8 

7.8  (5.6)

2.2 

(10.6)

(8.4)

(12.7)

(21.1)

6.3 

(14.8)

30 Unfunded capital expenditure (internal resources) (1.7)

(1.7) 1.7 

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Long term liabilities

31 Capital Grants - receipts in advance 0.5 

0.5  (0.5)

 -

 -  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

32 Total Capital Reserves  0.7  0.7  7.1  7.8  7.8  (5.6) 2.2  (10.6) (8.4) (12.7) (21.1) 6.3  (14.8)

Usable Provisions

33 Insurance (for known outstanding claims)  2.4 

2.4   -

2.4 

2.4   -

2.4 

 -

2.4 

 -

2.4 

 -

2.4 

34 Restructuring (for known redundancies @ 31.03)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

35 Total Usable Provisions 2.4  2.4   - 2.4  2.4   - 2.4   - 2.4   - 2.4   - 2.4 

36 Grand Total - Reserves and Provisions 23.1  23.9  3.1  27.0  26.5  (7.5) 19.0  (13.3) 5.7  (13.0) (7.3) 6.3  (1.0)

37 Internal Borrowing on past capital projects (8.8)

(8.8) 0.5 

(8.3)

(8.3) 0.5 

(7.8)

0.5 

(7.3)

0.5 

(6.8)

0.5 

(6.3)

38 Reserves Financed by Cash 14.3  15.1  3.6  18.7  18.2  (7.0) 11.2  (12.8) (1.6) (12.5) (14.1) 6.8  (7.3)
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